To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification the following 

resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT the estimated Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process Costs 

(inclusive of expenses incurred on or by the interim resolution professional) of Rs. 

65,15,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Lakh Fifteen Thousand only) be and is hereby 

approved.” 

This Agenda item is put up for e-voting. 

ITEM NO.10 

TO RATIFY AND APPROVE THE APPOINTMENT OF PROFESSIONALS  

Explanatory Statement: 

As per the provisions of Section 20(2) of the IBC, 2016, the Resolution Professional

[...]

The following Resolution with modification was, therefore, placed before COC 

for consideration and passing: 

“RESOLVED THAT the estimated Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process 

Cost (inclusive of expenses incurred on or by the interim resolution professional) 

of Rs. 65,15,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Lakh Fifteen Thousand only) be and is 

hereby approved.” 

“FURTHER RESOLVED THAT specific approval/ ratification will be sought from the 

COC for the expenses against each item in the estimated CIRP Costs “ 

Mr. Vivek Raheja, Authorized Representative of the Financial Creditors in the class

[...]

The following Resolution with modification was, therefore, placed before COC 

for consideration and passing: 

“RESOLVED THAT consent of the Committee of Creditors (CoC) be and is 

hereby accorded to make contribution presently of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty Five Lakh only) in proportionate to the voting right of each member of the 

CoC which shall be solely utilized for Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process 

of the Corporate Debtor. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the contribution made by each member of COC 

in proportionate of their Voting Rights shall be deposited in an escrow account in